

HOOPER CITY CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES THURSDAY, OCTOBER 03, 2024, 7:00PM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 5580 W. 4600 S. Hooper, UT 84315

The Hooper City Council held a work meeting at 6:00pm and their regular meeting at 7pm on October 03, 2024, at the Hooper City Civic Center located at 5580 W. 4600 S, Hooper, UT 84315.

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sheri Bingham – Mayor Dale Fowers Bryce Wilcox Debra Marigoni Ryan Hill COUNCIL MEMBERS EXCUSED:

Lisa Northrop

CITY STAFF & PLANNING COMMISSION PRESENT:

Reed Richards – City Attorney Malcolm Jenkins – City Planner Jamee Johnston – Deputy City Recorder **AUDIENCE PRESENT:**

See attached list

6:00PM WORK MEETING

1. <u>Discussion on Agenda Items</u>

At 6:00pm the City Council held a work meeting where they discussed agenda items, Perez Subdivision, UYSA Soccer, Fiscal Analysis, Senior Lunch, Budget, Grants, Traffic Trailer, and Text my Gov.

7:00PM REGULAR MEETING

1. Meeting Called to Order – Mayor Bingham

At 7:00 pm Mayor Sheri Bingham called the meeting to order.

- 2. Opening Ceremony
 - a. <u>Pledge of Allegiance</u>
 Council Member Fowers led in the Pledge of Allegiance.
 - b. Reverence

Council Member Wilcox offered reverence.

3. Upcoming Events

 Mayor Bingham announced Wednesday, October 9th, 2024, Volunteer committee meeting. Mayor also announced Hooper Halloween Haunt Saturday, October 12th, 2024, 6-9pm.

4. Citizen Comment(s) on Agenda Items

(Residents attending this meeting were allotted 3 minutes to express a concern or question about any issue)

None

5. Consent Items

a) Motion- Approval of Minutes dated September 5, 2024 Changes have been made.

COUNCIL MEMBER MARIGONI MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES DATED SEPTEMBER 5, 2024, WITH THE CORRECTIONS ON THE WORD MONTH TO YEAR. COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER:	VOTE:
WILCOX	AYE
MARIGONI	AYE
FOWERS	AYE
HILL	AYE
MOTION PASSED.	

b) Motion- Approval of Minutes dated September 19, 2024

COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES DATED SEPTEMBER 19, 2024, WITH NO CORRECTIONS. COUNCIL MEMBER HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER:	VOTE:
WILCOX	AYE
MARIGONI	AYE
FOWERS	AYE
HILL	AYE

MOTION PASSED.

Mayor Bingham mentioned to move Action item Perez Subdivision before Discussion item UYSA soccer presentation.

COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX MOTIONED TO MOVE ACTION ITEM PEREZ SUBDIVISION UP BEFORE DISCUSSION ITEM UYSA SOCCER PRESENTATION. COUNCIL MEMBER HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:
WILCOX
MARIGONI
FOWERS
HILL
MOTION PASSED.

6. Action Items.

a. <u>Motion: Final approval for Perez Subdivision located at 5998 S 5100 W for</u> Efrain Perez

The City Planner Malcolm Jenkins presented with a map and plans. Malcolm also read off the memo from JUB regarding all the requirements for the subdivision that were met.

Efrain Perez introduced himself and explained his plan. City Council and Efrain Perez had conversation regarding the type of driveway he is planning, they also discussed the dirt removal off his land.

COUNCIL MEMBER MARIGONI MOTIONED FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PEREZ SUBDIVISION LOCATED AT 5998 S 5100 W. COUNCIL MEMBER HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER:VOTE:WILCOXAYEMARIGONIAYEFOWERSAYEHILLAYE

MOTION PASSED.

7. Public Hearings

None

8. Discussion Items, Reports, and/or Presentations

a. Presentation- Michelle Wixom - UYSA Soccer

The City Mayor Bingham introduced Orden Yost presenting for UYSA soccer.

Orden Yost presented for UYSA the largest soccer organization of Utah. Yost explained what the organization is wanting and how it can benefit Hooper. There was discussion between City Council members and Yost about soccer fields, who would do the maintaining of the fields, the interest in Hooper, and what they would need.

9. Public Comments

No public comments.

10. Adjournment

AT APPROXIMATELY 7:51 PM COUNCIL MEMBER FOWERS MOVED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING. COUNCIL MEMBER HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER:	VOTE:
WILCOX	AYE
MARIGONI	AYE
FOWERS	AYE
HILL	AYE
V COUTY ON V D A GGTTD	

MOTION PASSED.

Date Approved:	
	hnston Deputy City Records